

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
District of Columbia Circuit

No. 14-5138

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., In his official capacity as
Attorney General of the United States,

Defendant-Appellee,

EARL CUNNINGHAM; HARRY JONES; ALBERT JONES; ERNEST
MONTGOMERY; ANTHONY VINES; WILLIAM WALKER; BOBBY PIERSON;
WILLIE GOLDSMITH, SR.; MARY PAXTON-LEE; KENNETH DUKES;
ALABAMA STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR
THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, INC.; BOBBY LEE HARRIS,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

JOINT BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-INTERVENOR-APPELLEES

SHERRILYN IFILL
JANAI S. NELSON
CHRISTINA A. SWARNS
RYAN P. HAYGOOD
NATASHA M. KORGAONKAR
LEAH C. ADEN
DEUEL ROSS
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE
& EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, New York 10006
(212) 965-2200

DALE HO *
SEAN J. YOUNG
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION, INC.
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2693
* *Counsel of Record*

JON M. GREENBAUM
ROBERT A. KENGLE
MARK A. POSNER
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW
1401 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 662-8600

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SHELBY COUNTY DID NOT SEEK TO ENFORCE THE VOTING GUARANTEES OF THE FOURTEENTH OR FIFTEENTH AMENDMENT.....	5
II. BECAUSE SHELBY COUNTY DID NOT SEEK TO ENFORCE THE VOTING GUARANTEES OF THE FOURTEENTH OR FIFTEENTH AMENDMENTS, IT IS EITHER INELIGIBLE OR NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES.	7
A. Under the Plaintiff-Specific Interpretation of Section 14(e), Shelby County is Ineligible for Attorney’s Fees.	9
B. Under the Neutral Interpretation of Section 14(e), Even if Eligible for Attorney’s Fees, Shelby County is Not Entitled to Fees.....	15
1. Courts Apply the Lenient <i>Piggie Park</i> Standard Only to Parties that Seek to Further Congressional Objectives.	17
2. Section 5 Litigation Inverts the Normal Roles of the Parties, Making Defendant-Intervenors, Rather than Plaintiffs, the Chosen Instrument of Congress.....	20
3. Under the Inverted Posture of This Litigation, Shelby County Cannot Obtain Fees Without Satisfying the Strict <i>Christiansburg</i> Standard.	23
III.SHELBY COUNTY IS NOT ENTITLED TO ATTORNEY’S FEES FROM DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS.....	27
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allen v. State Board of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	10
<i>Alyeska Pipeline Service Co. v. Wilderness Society</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975)	7, 8
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	5
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	5
* <i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	7, 8, 18, 19, 24, 26, 28
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	11
* <i>Commissioners Court of Medina County, Texas v. United States</i> , 683 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	14, 19, 22
<i>County Council of Sumter County, South Carolina v. United States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983)	29
* <i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 682 F.2d 240 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	6, 14, 16, 19, 22, 23
<i>Dorn’s Transportation, Inc. v. Teamsters Pension Trust Fund of Philadelphia</i> , 799 F.2d 45 (3d Cir. 1986)	19
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	7
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003)	20, 29
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973)	11
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980)	26

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Independent Federation of Flight Attendants v. Zipes</i> , 491 U.S. 754 (1989)	4, 28, 29
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	11
<i>King v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 410 F.3d 404 (7th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	20
* <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 390 U.S. 400 (1968)	17, 19
<i>Northwest Austin Municipal Utility District Number One v. Mukasey</i> , 573 F. Supp. 2d 221 (D.D.C. 2008)	20, 21, 29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	5
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	5
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	5
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013)	11, 13
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 811 F. Supp. 2d 424 (D.D.C. 2011)	21
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	12, 23
<i>Whitcomb v. Chavis</i> , 403 U.S. 124 (1971)	5
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1988	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000a-3	16, 17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5	16
52 U.S.C. § 10303	2
52 U.S.C. § 10310	2, 3, 5, 9, 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV13

U.S. Const. Amend. XV 6, 13

Legislative History

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)..... 6, 25

* S. Rep. No. 94-295 (1975) 19, 22, 23, 30
